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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people belonging to Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and other weaker sections who have been provided housing facilities under the Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) in the country particularly Karnataka during each of the last three years, Category-wise, State wise and District-wise;

(b) whether the Government is aware that there are many such poor families in the country who have not been considered for such facilities;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken/to be taken by the Government to remedy the situation?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA PATIL)

(a): A statement showing the State-wise, category-wise number of houses constructed for SCs/STs and other weaker sections under the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) in the country including Karnataka during last three years is at Annexure-I. However, District-wise data is not maintained at the Central level.

(b) to (d): As per the estimates made available by 2001 Census, the housing shortage in the rural areas is about 148.34 lakhs.
However, this Ministry is trying to provide assistance for construction /upgradation of 14-15 lakh houses per annum for rural poor living below the poverty line within theavailable financial resources. Under the `Bharat Nirman Programme`, 60 lakh houses are envisaged to be constructed during the next 4 years.

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.480 due for reply on 25.11.2005

Statement showing categroy- wise number of houses constructed/provided under the Indira Awaas Yojana during last three years i.e.
2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05
(unit in Nos)

Sl.Name of the     2002-03   2003-04   2004-05
No.state/UTs Sched Sched Others Total Sched Sched Others Total Sched Sched Others Total
  uled uled uled uled uled uled

1 ANDHRA     51127  19433 56277 126837  43100 19190 43005  105295  50915  20425 54699 126039
PRADESH
2 ARUNACHAL                     0         3423           0         3423             0           6602            44           6646             0          4162              0           4162
PRADESH
3 ASSAM                            14004        25334       26249        65587         17977          28536         32239          78752         29695         48997          50803         129495
4 BIHAR                           100521         5301       66702       172524        103714           5309         74769         183792        141564          7342         103120         252026
5 CHHATT-                     3152         8047        5056        16255          3341           9374          5587          18302          3404         10254           6476          20134
ISGARH
6 GOA                                  8            0         261          269            10              1           222            233            15            16            397            428
7 GUJARAT                           7395        12456        7202        27053          7825          12982         10382          31189          7340         14308          12006          33654
8 HARYANA                           6273            0        3567         9840          5840              0          3335           9175          5725             0           3120           8845
9 HIMACHAL                  1644          181        1588         3413          1829            116          1896           3841          2240           308           2201           4749
PRADESH
10 JAMMU &                      0            0        5749         5749             0              0          8412           8412             0             0           7252           7252
KASHMIR
11 JHARKHAND                        10594        19436       10452        40482         13608          28059         18623          60290         17398         28192          20491          66081
12 KARNATAKA                        18824         6166       17462        42452         21639           7554         20640          49833         22880          7339          20488          50707
13 KERALA                           16210         1492       14405        32107         20508           2431         16886          39825         22071          2002          15758          39831
14 MADHYA                   20883        21024       21784        63691         20660          23351         21757          65768         23594         27052          24719          75365
PRADESH
15 MAHAR-                      30427        23079       32464        85970         34555          29793         38787         103135         37504         27620          40325         105449
ASHTRA
16 MANIPUR                             65         2101         405         2571            95           1367           204           1666           122          5250            448           5820
17 MEGHALAYA                          123         3100          82         3305           252           6015           198           6465            93          4533             39           4665

18 MIZORAM                              0         1305           0         1305             0           2202             0           2202             0          2052              0           2052
19 NAGALAND                             0         6698           0         6698             0           5966             0           5966             0          5099              0           5099

20 ORISSA                          191759        65612      187298       444669         60495          32747         60963         154205         33643         23917          32331          89891
21 PUNJAB                            4976            0         675         5651          5093              0           957           6050          3806             0            654           4460
22 RAJASTHAN                        17181         6764       13647        37592         16837          10213         14838          41888         13374          6951          10745          31070

23 SIKKIM                             128          410         611         1149           120            859          1062           2041           221           604            759           1584
24 TAMIL                       49291         1487       12210        62988         33304           2109         21656          57069         35306          1425          21956          58687
NADU
25 TRIPURA                           2234         4492        3595        10321          3395           7080          4528          15003          2386          5359           4387          12132
26 UTTAR                   110896           10       66284       177190        117404             96         73450         190950        120411           560          78125         199096
PRADESH
27 UTTA-                       5734          666        5399        11799         10743           1586          9337          21666         11687          2304          12385          26376
RANCHAL
28 WEST                     44948         9084       32677        86709         47025          11074         32502          90601         74027         20652          55836         150515
BENGAL
29 A&N                          0          402         130          532             0            402           269            671             0           217            120            337
ISLANDS
30 D&N                           0           54           0           54             0             14             0             14             0           108              0            108
HAVELI
31 DAMAN                           0           26          22           48             0              2             5              7             0             8              1              9
& DIU
32 LAKHS-                        0            5           0            5             0             14             0             14             0            16              0             16
HADWEEP
33 PONDI-                        235            0         168          403           104              0           160            264            53             0             35             88
CHERRY
TOTAL                           708632       247588      592421      1548641        589473         255044        516713        1361230        659474        277072         579676        1516222
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